

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 23, 2013, 3:53 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 88706-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN RE:

ENZO MORELLA

Appellant,

v.

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS**

Stewart A. Estes
WSBA #15535
Email: sestest@kbmlawyers.com
KEATING, BUCKLIN &
MCCORMACK, INC.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104-3175
Telephone: (206) 623-8861

Melissa O'Loughlin White
WSBA #27668
E-mail: mwhite@cozen.com
COZEN O'CONNOR
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 5200
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 340-1000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Washington Defense Trial Lawyers

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 SEP 30 3:25
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. Brief History and Context of IFCA.	3
B. “Actual Damages” Under IFCA Does Not Include the Underlying Amount of the Insurance Claim.....	6
1. IFCA Does Not Identify the Underlying Claim Amount as a Measure of Damages.	6
2. “Actual Damages” Means Compensatory Damages, if Any, Proximately Caused by the Statutory Violation.....	6
3. The Amount of the Claim (Which Depends Upon the Torfeasor’s Conduct) is Never Caused by the IFCA Violation.	8
C. “Actual Damages” under IFCA Does Not Include Damages for Emotional Distress.	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Blaney v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers</i> <i>Dist. No. 1,</i> 151 Wn.2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004).....	6
<i>Broughton Lumber Co. v. BNSF Ry. Co.,</i> 174 Wn.2d 619, 278 P.3d 173 (2012).....	5
<i>City of Spokane v. Wash. State Dep’t of Revenue,</i> 145 Wn.2d 445, 38 P.3d 1010 (2002).....	5
<i>Coventry Assoc. v. Am. States Ins. Co.,</i> 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	8
<i>Dailey v. N. Coast Life Ins. Co.,</i> 129 Wn.2d 572, 919 P.2d 589 (1996).....	3
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.,</i> 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	8
<i>Heitfeld v. Benevolent & Protective Order of Keglers,</i> 36 Wn.2d 685, 220 P.2d 655 (1950).....	5
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle,</i> 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	7, 9
<i>Martini v. Boeing Co.,</i> 137 Wn.2d 357, 971 P.2d 45 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol,</i> 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	5, 10
<i>Schooley v. Pinch’s Deli Market, Inc.,</i> 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	7, 9
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.,</i> 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	8

<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 20 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	5
<i>Wagner v. Foote</i> , 128 Wn.2d 408, 908 P.2d 884 (1996).....	3
<i>White River Estates v. Hiltbruner</i> , 134 Wn.2d 761, 953 P.2d 796 (1998).....	10, 11

STATE STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-1116(1)	6
RCW 48.30.015	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.86	7
RCW 49.60	7
RCW 59.20.073	11
